

No. 07-219

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EXXON SHIPPING CO. and EXXON MOBIL CORP.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GRANT BAKER, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

James vanR. Springer  
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP  
1825 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006

Brian B. O'Neill  
FAEGRE & BENSON LLP  
2200 Wells Fargo Center  
90 S. Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402

David W. Oesting  
*Counsel of Record*  
Stephen M. Rummage  
David C. Tarshes  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
Suite 800  
701 W. Eighth Avenue  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
(907) 257-5300

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. Both Captain Hazelwood’s Recklessness and That of Exxon’s Top Management Subjected Exxon to Punitive Liability.....	19
A. Exxon Was Responsible for Captain Hazelwood’s Acts Because He Was a Managerial Agent.....	21
B. Exxon’s Own Recklessness Subjected the Corporation to Punitive Liability.....	36
II. Exxon’s Tardy Invocation of the Clean Water Act Does Not Inhibit Respondents’ Ability to Recover Punitive Damages. ....	39
A. Exxon Irretrievably Waived Its CWA Argument.....	39
B. The CWA Does Not Foreclose Private Claims for Punitive Damages Based on Private Harm.....	44
III. The Size of the Punitive Award Is Permissible. ....	52
A. Maritime Law Follows Traditional Common-Law Review, Which This Award Satisfies. ....	53

B. Even if This Court Were to Create New Maritime-Law “Guideposts,” the Award Would Satisfy Them.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	69
APPENDIX: Selected Provisions of the Trans-Alaska Pipeline Authorization Act of 1973.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Albuquerque Concrete Coring Co. v. Pan-Am World Servs.</i> , 879 P.2d 772 (N.M. 1994) .....	24
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	61
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994) .....	27
<i>American Export Lines v. Alvez</i> , 446 U.S. 274 (1980) .....	24
<i>American Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982) .....	26, 32
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	30
<i>Askew v. American Waterways Opers.</i> , 411 U.S. 325 (1973) .....	47
<i>Bagley v. Shortt</i> , 410 S.E.2d 738 (Ga. 1991) .....	61
<i>Barry v. Edmunds</i> , 116 U.S. 550 (1886) .....	53
<i>Basquall v. The City of Carlisle</i> , 39 Fed. 807 (D. Or. 1889) .....	32
<i>Bates v. Merritt Seafood, Inc.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 915 (D.S.C. 1987) .....	29

<i>BMW v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boudoin v. Lykes Bros. S.S. Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 336 (1955) .....	56
<i>Brady v. Dairy Fresh Prods.</i> , 974 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	25
<i>Brady v. Roosevelt S.S. Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 575 (1943) .....	49
<i>Briner v. Hyslop</i> , 337 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 1983) .....	25, 33
<i>Brown v. Swineford</i> , 44 Wis. 282 (1878) .....	62
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2405 (2006) .....	62
<i>Canny v. Dr. Pepper/Seven-Up Bottling Group</i> , 439 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	41
<i>CEH, Inc. v. F/V Seafarer</i> , 70 F.3d 694 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	46, 49
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987) (per curiam) .....	43
<i>Colegrove v. The S.S. City of Columbia</i> , 11 Haw. 693 (1899) .....	22

<i>Cone v. West Va. Pulp &amp; Paper</i> , 330 U.S. 212 (1947) .....	42
<i>Continental Oil Co. v. Bonanza Corp.</i> , 706 F.2d 1365 (5th Cir. 1983) (en banc).....	29
<i>Conwood Co., L.P. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002).....	1
<i>Cook v. Ellis</i> , 6 Hill 466 (N.Y. 1844) .....	52
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Group</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coryell v. Colbaugh</i> , 1 N.J.L. 77 (1791).....	62
<i>Coryell v. Phipps</i> , 317 U.S. 406 (1943) .....	29
<i>Cupp v. Naughten</i> , 414 U.S. 141 (1973).....	36
<i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967) .....	37
<i>Dahl v. Sittner</i> , 474 N.W.2d 897 (S.D. 1991).....	33
<i>Day v. Woodworth</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 363 (1851) .....	1, 53
<i>Denver &amp; R.G. Ry. v. Harris</i> , 122 U.S. 597 (1887) .....	22

<i>Dias v. The Revenge</i> , 7 F. Cas. 637 (D. Penn. 1814) (No. 3,877) .....	22
<i>Dooley v. Korean Air Lines</i> , 524 U.S. 116 (1998) .....	47, 48
<i>Doralee Estates, Inc. v. Cities Serv. Oil Co.</i> , 569 F.2d 716 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	33
<i>East River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986) .....	23
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2006) .....	43
<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale</i> <i>Transatlantique</i> , 443 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	24
<i>EEOC v. W&amp;O, Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 600 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	60, 61
<i>Empresa Lineas Maritimas Argentinas S.A. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 730 F.2d 153 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	56
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996) .....	3, 24
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Airport Depot Diner</i> , 120 F.3d 166 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	13, 63
<i>Fay v. Parker</i> , 53 N.H. 342 (1872) .....	62
<i>Funk v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 371 (1933) .....	33

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007) .....	54
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996) .....	13, 54
<i>Getty Ref. &amp; Mktg. Co. v. MT FADI B</i> , 766 F.2d 829 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	63
<i>GMAC v. Froelich</i> , 273 F.2d 92 (D.C. Cir. 1959) .....	33
<i>Goddard v. Grand Trunk Railway</i> , 57 Me. 202 (1869) .....	26
<i>Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 3 F.3d 225 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	29
<i>Hanover Ins. Co. v. Hayward</i> , 464 A.2d 156 (Me. 1983) .....	52
<i>Hardeman v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 377 F.3d 1106 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	54
<i>Hayes Sight &amp; Sound v. Oneok, Inc.</i> , 136 P.3d 428 (Ks. 2006) .....	61
<i>Holloway Concrete Prods. v. Beltz-Beatty, Inc.</i> , 293 F.2d 474 (5th Cir. 1961) .....	29
<i>Hopkins v. Atlantic &amp; St. Lawrence R.R.</i> , 36 N.H. 9 (1857) .....	21, 22
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977) .....	62, 63



<i>In re A.H. Robins Co., Inc.</i> , 86 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	1
<i>In re Esta Later Charters</i> , 875 F.2d 234 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	55, 56
<i>In re the Exxon Valdez</i> , 229 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>In re Glacier Bay</i> , 944 F.2d 577 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	45, 56
<i>In re New Orleans Train Car Leakage Fire Litig.</i> , 795 So. 2d 364 (La. App. 2001) .....	1
<i>In re Ta Chi Navigation Corp.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 148 (E.D. La. 1981) .....	29
<i>In re Tug Allie-B.</i> , 273 F.3d 936 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	45
<i>In re Wilson</i> , 451 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	1
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	46, 47
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996) .....	33
<i>Johansen v. Combustion Engineering, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	44
<i>Johnson v. Rogers</i> , 763 P.2d 771 (Utah 1988) .....	33

<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999) .....	36
<i>Knabe v. National Supply Div.</i> , 592 F.2d 841 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	44
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999) .....	20, 25, 34, 35
<i>Laidlaw Transit v. Crouse</i> , 53 P.3d 1093 (Alaska 2002) .....	33
<i>Lake Shore &amp; M.S. Ry. v. Prentice</i> , 147 U.S. 101 (1893) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Lewis &amp; Clark Marine</i> , 531 U.S. 438 (2001) .....	55
<i>Little Rock Ry. &amp; Elec. Co. v. Dobbins</i> , 95 S.W. 788 (Ark. 1906) .....	26
<i>Louis Pizitz Dry Goods Co. v. Yeldell</i> , 274 U.S. 112 (1927) .....	1, 27
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Guste v. M/V Testbank</i> , 752 F.2d 1019 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	63
<i>Lowery v. Circuit City Stores</i> , 206 F.3d 431 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	35
<i>Lyons v. Jefferson Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 994 F.2d 716 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	42
<i>Matter of P&amp;E Boat Rentals, Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 642 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	23

<i>McNamara v. King</i> , 7 Ill. 432 (1845) .....	62
<i>Middlesex County Sewage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	46
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990) .....	24, 27, 48, 56
<i>Missouri Pac. Ry. v. Humes</i> , 115 U.S. 512 (1885) .....	59
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	48, 49
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	46
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 509 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	1
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	36, 37
<i>New York Cent. &amp; Hudson River R.R. v. United States</i> , 212 U.S. 481 (1909) .....	28
<i>Newell v. Norton &amp; Ship</i> , 70 U.S. 257 (1865) .....	3
<i>Norwich Co. v. Wright</i> , 80 U.S. 104 (1871) .....	55
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Philip Morris, U.S.A. v. Williams</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007) .....	36
<i>Poe v. PPG Indus.</i> , 782 So. 2d 1168 (La. App. 2001) .....	44
<i>Ralston v. The States Rights</i> , 20 F. Cas. 201 (E.D. Pa. 1836).....	23
<i>Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 594 S.E.2d 1 (N.C. 2004).....	61
<i>Robbins v. Trident Marine Corp.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 41 (N.D. Ohio 1985).....	30
<i>Robert C. Herd &amp; Co. v. Krawill Machinery Corp.</i> , 359 U.S. 297 (1959) .....	49
<i>Robins Dry Dock &amp; Repair v. Flint</i> , 275 U.S. 303 (1927) .....	63
<i>Robles v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 862 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1989).....	42
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	51
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) .....	47
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983) .....	26, 50
<i>South Port Marine v. Gulf Oil Ltd. P'ship</i> , 234 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	43

<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917) .....	64
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....	42
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stuart v. Western Union Tel. Co.</i> , 66 Tex. 580 (1885) .....	61, 62
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Pennzoil, Co.</i> , 729 S.W.2d 768 (Tex. App. 1987) .....	1
<i>The Amiable Nancy</i> , 16 U.S. 546 (1818) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Genesee Chief</i> , 53 U.S. 443 (1851) .....	30
<i>The Golden Gate</i> , 16 F. Cas. 141 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1836) .....	23
<i>The Linseed King</i> , 285 U.S. 502 (1932) .....	32
<i>The Ludlow</i> , 280 F. Cas. 162 (N.D. Fla. 1922) .....	23
<i>The Main v. Williams</i> , 152 U.S. 122 (1894) .....	57
<i>The Marion E. Bulley</i> , 94 F.2d 646 (2d Cir. 1938) .....	30

<i>The Seven Brothers</i> , 170 F. 126 (D.R.I. 1909) .....	23
<i>The State of Missouri</i> , 76 F. 376 (7th Cir. 1896) .....	23
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Fuhrman</i> , 407 F.2d 1143 (6th Cir. 1969) .....	23, 31, 37
<i>United States ex rel. Bryant v. Williams Bldg. Corp.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 1001 (D.S.D. 2001) .....	34
<i>United States v. A&amp;P Trucking</i> , 358 U.S. 121 (1958) .....	28
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) .....	9, 69
<i>United States v. O'Connell</i> , 890 F.2d 563 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	25
<i>United States v. Reliable Transfer Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 397 (1975) .....	33
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993) .....	49
<i>Unitherm Food Sys. Co. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006) .....	42, 43
<i>Wise v. Daniel</i> , 190 N.W. 746 (Mich. 1922) .....	62

*Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Calhoun*,  
516 U.S. 199 (1996) ..... 47

*Yohay v. City of Alexandria Employees Credit  
Union*, 827 F.2d 967 (4th Cir. 1987)..... 25

**STATUTES AND RULES**

18 U.S.C. § 3572(a)..... 66

28 U.S.C. § 2674 ..... 49

Clean Water Act,

33 U.S.C. § 1311 *et seq.* ..... 18

33 U.S.C. § 1319..... 40

33 U.S.C. § 1321..... 10, 40

33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(4) ..... 48

33 U.S.C. § 1321(d)..... 47, 50

33 U.S.C. § 1365..... 40

33 U.S.C. § 1365(e)..... 40

Oil Pollution Act of 1990,

33 U.S.C. § 2702 *et seq.* ..... 28, 43

33 U.S.C. § 2704(c)(1) ..... 28

Trans-Alsaka Pipeline Authorization Act of 1973,

Pub. L. No. 93-153, 87 Stat. 584..... 3, 39

43 U.S.C. § 1653(c)..... 40

43 U.S.C. § 1653(c)(3) .....	40, 45
Limitation of Shipowners' Liability Act, 46 U.S.C. § 30501 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 44303(b) .....	49
U.S.S.G. § 8B2.1 .....	34
U.S.S.G. § 8C2.5(f) .....	34
U.S.S.G. § 8C2.8 .....	66
U.S.S.G. § 8C3.3 .....	66
Ala. Code 6-11-21(h) .....	61
Alaska Stat. 46.03.759(a) .....	65
Alaska Stat. 46.03.759(c) .....	65
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-1-65(3)(d) .....	64
Mont. Code Ann. 27-1-220(3) .....	61
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1D-26 .....	65
N.J. Stat. 2A:15-5.14(c) .....	64
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(b) .....	43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 49(a) .....	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50 .....	18, 42, 43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)(2) .....	41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b) .....	41



Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(2).....	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(a)(2)(B) .....	42
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
American Law Institute, 50th Annual Meeting Proceedings (May 16, 1973) .....	25
<i>Assault: Criminal Liability as Barring or Mitigating Recovery of Punitive Damages,</i> 98 A.L.R.3d 870 (1980) .....	51
Exxon Mobil 2006 Annual Report, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.exxonmobil.com/corporate/files/corporate/XOM_2006_SAR.pdf">http://www.exxonmobil.com/corporate/files/ corporate/XOM_2006_SAR.pdf</a> .....	3
HENRY FLANDERS, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF SHIPPING (1853).....	22
10 WILLIAM M. FLETCHER, CYCLOPEDIA OF THE LAW OF PRIVATE CORPORATIONS (perm. ed., rev. vol. 2001) .....	33, 34
Marc Galanter & David Luban, <i>Poetic Justice: Punitive Damages and Legal Pluralism,</i> 42 AM. U. L. REV. 1393 (1993).....	68, 69
Thomas C. Galligan, Jr., <i>Augmented Awards: The Efficient Evolution of Punitive Damages,</i> 51 LA. L. REV. 3 (1990) .....	69
GRANT GILMORE & CHARLES L. BLACK, JR., THE LAW OF ADMIRALTY (2d ed. 1975) .....	32, 44, 56

Andrew W. Homer, <i>Red Sky at Morning: The Horizon for Corporations, Crew Members, and Corporate Officers as the United States Continues Aggressive Criminal Prosecution of Intentional Pollution from Ships</i> , 32 TUL. MAR. L.J. 149 (2007) .....	28
H.R. REP. NO. 101-200 (1989) .....	10
Int'l Maritime Org., <i>IMO and Dangerous Goods at Sea</i> (1996).....	32
<i>Intoxication of Automobile Driver as Basis for Awarding Punitive Damages</i> , 33 A.L.R.5th 303 (1995) .....	51, 52
2 JOHN KIRCHER & CHRISTINE WISEMAN, PUNITIVE DAMAGES LAW & PRACTICE (2d ed. 2005) .....	24
Kimberly D. Krawiec, <i>Organizational Misconduct: Beyond the Principal-Agent Model</i> , 32 FLA. ST. U. L. REV. 571 (2005).....	34
Letter from United States and Alaska to Counsel for Natives and Native Corporations (Oct. 31, 1991) .....	49
THEOPHILUS PARSONS, A TREATISE ON MARITIME LAW (1859).....	22
W. PROSSER, HANDBOOK OF THE LAW OF TORTS (4th ed. 1971).....	51
KENNETH REDDEN, PUNITIVE DAMAGES (1980) .....	62

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY § 217C .....	24
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY § 229.....	34
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY § 7.03.....	24, 25
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 908.....	51
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 908(2) .....	66
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 909.....	24, 32
David Robertson, <i>Punitive Damages in American Maritime Law</i> , 28 J. MAR. L. & COM. 73 (1997).....	2, 22, 55
PETER B. SCHROEDER, CONTACT AT SEA (1967) .....	31, 32
S. REP. NO. 101-94 (1989), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 722.....	10
2 THOMAS G. SHEARMAN & AMASA A. REDFIELD, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF NEGLIGENCE (5th ed. 1898).....	37
Jeffrey W. Short, et al., <i>Slightly Weathered Exxon Valdez Oil Persists in Gulf of Alaska Beach Sediments After 16 Years</i> , 41 ENVTL. SCI. & TECH. 1245 (National Marine Fisheries Serv. 2007).....	16
2 H.G. WOOD, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF RAILROADS (1885) .....	26
9B CHARLES A. WRIGHT, ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 2537 (3d ed. 2008) .....	41
